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  JUDGES SUMMER 2015  
MRS JENNA LEE HESKA 1679 Kisber Ave Victoria BC V8P 2W5

MRS LARISA HOTCHINS 9720 Cedar Street  Mission BC V2V 7E7

MR KARSTEN KAEMLING 1403-1003 Pacific Street, Vancouver BC V6E 4P2

MRS LYDIA MAGNUSSON 771 Upland Drive  Campbell River BC V9W 2A8

MRS DOREEN MARSH 4674 Amblewood Dr, Victoria BC V8Y 1C3

DR RICHARD MEEN 2 Glenrose Ave, Toronto ON M4T 1K4

MR JOHN REEVE-NEWSON 2 Glenrose Ave, Toronto ON M4T 1K4

MR JOHN PALMER 210 Longley Rd Badgerys Creek, NSW 2555 Australia

MRS ELAINE ROSS 4315 Telegraph Rd RR3, Cowichan Bay BC V0R 1N2

MRS HEATHER TOMLINS 2817 144th Street  Surrey BC V4P 1R4

For Same Day show results of  
major placings of all shows 
go to   www.canuckdogs.com

For Complete results 
of this show go to 

www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca

OFFICIAL VETERINARIAN  

Dr. Philip Stacey, Saanichton Village Veterinary Hospital, 

#7 – 7816 East Saanich Road, Saanichton, BC V8M 2B3

Contact telephone numbers: 778-351-3030 Emergency: 778-350-7469

Move up forms
must be returned to the show secretary 

1 hour before the start of all judging 
for the day.

Armbands 
to be picked up at Ringside each day. 

JUNIOR HANDLING
Complete entries must be received by the show secretary 1 
hour prior to the posted judging time. One form per event.

2015 Conf Sweeps Total

Fri 262 262

Sat 291 35 326

Sun 281 6 287

834 41 875

What do the numbers after a breed mean?
 eg 1-2-3-4

indicates 1 Class dog-2 Class bitches-3 Special dogs-4 Special bitches
BP 4-5

indicates 4 Baby puppy dogs-5 Baby puppy bitches.

A reminder that posted times indicate that 
judging of the class will not begin before the 
posted time. Judging of Best of Breed dogs in 
Group will not overlap, however they may for 

Puppy, Baby Puppy, BBE and OH in Group. 

127th Summer Classic

SAANICH FAIRGROUNDS
1528 Stelly’s Crossroad, Saanichton, BC, CANADA

CONFORMATION: Outdoors (no cover in event of inclement weather)
Held under the rules and regulations of the Canadian Kennel Club

Unbenched and Unexamined

http://canuckdogs.com/index.php?PageKey=defe517a-040e-102d-af72-539f21ca927b
http://canuckdogs.com/index.php?PageKey=defe517a-040e-102d-af72-539f21ca927b
http://www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca
http://www.bcdogshowservicesltd.ca
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Best Baby Puppy in Show 
Best in Show

Reserve Best in Show
Best Puppy in Show

Best Owner Handled in Show

FRIDAY  August  7, 2015  (262)  
VICTORIA CITY KENNEL CLUB

Sporting  [59]

SPORTING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Owner-Handled

Hound  [25]

HOUND GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby, 

Owner-Handled

Ring 2 
Judge:R MEEN  (80)

Herding  [33]

Non Sporting  [27]

NON SPORTING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, 

Owner-Handled

Working  [44]

WORKING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby

Owner-Handled

Ring 1
Judge:D  MARSH

Ring 3 
Judge: J R NEWSON  (78)

TERRIER GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby, 

Owner-Handled

Toy  [45]

TOY GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Owner-Handled

Ring 1 
Judge: J PALMER  (103)

Terrier  [28]

HERDING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby, 

Owner-Handled

11:15 am
  1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-0
  1 Pointer  0-0-1-0
  1 Pointer German S.H. EX 1-0
  3 Retriever Flat-Coated 2-0-1-0
  6 Retriever Labrador 2-2-1-1
  1 Spaniel American Cocker 0-0-1-0
  3 Spaniel English Cocker 0-0-0-1
   BP 1-1
1:00 pm
  1 Spaniel Clumber  1-0-0-0
22 Retriever Golden  6-7-5-2
   BP 1-1
  9 Retriever N. S. DuckTolling 2-1-3-0
   BP 1-2
  2 Setter Gordon  0-0-2-0
  2 Spaniel Welsh Springer 1-0-1-0
  5 Vizsla Smooth Haired 1-3-0-1
  2 Weimaraner  0-1-0-1

9:00 am 
  1 Basset Hound  0-0-1-0
  1 Drever   0-0-1-0
  5 Beagle  1-0-0-2
   BP 0-2
  1 Dachshund Mini Smooth 0-0-0-1
  1 Petit Basset Griffon Ven 0-0-1-0
  4 Whippet  2-1-1-0
  1 Deerhound Scottish 0-0-1-0
  1 Greyhound  0-0-0-1
   2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-0
   BP 0-1
   3 Shikoku  1-1-0-0
   BP 0-1
  5 Afghan Hound  3-2-0-0

9:00 am 
  1 Boxer   0-0-1-0
  4 Bullmastiff  3-0-1-0
  5 Doberman Pinscher 0-2-0-1
   BP 2-0
11 Rottweiler  4-6-1-0
  2 Bernese Mountain Dog 1-1-0-0
  8 Eurasier  4-4-0-0
  2 Great Dane  1-1-0-0
  1 Leonberger  0-1-0-0
  4 Newfoundland  0-1-2-1
  2 Portuguese Water Dog 0-1-1-0
  2 Schnauzer Giant  BP 1-1
  2 Siberian Husky  1-0-1-0

10:15 am 
  2 Airedale Terrier  2-0-0-0
  1 Am Staffordshire Terrier 0-0-1-0
  5 Border Terrier  1-3-1-0
  1 Bull Terrier  1-0-0-0
  2 Bull Terrier Miniature  1-1-0-0
  1 Cairn Terrier  0-0-1-0
  2 Fox Terrier Wire  1-0-0-0
   BP 0-1
  1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-1-0-0
  1 Norwich Terrier  0-0-1-0
  1 Schnauzer Miniature 0-1-0-0
  2 Scottish Terrier  0-1-0-1
  1 Skye Terrier  0-0-0-1
  3 Soft Coated Wheaten Tr 1-2-0-0
  3 Welsh Terrier  1-1-1-0
  2 West Highland White Tr 1-0-0-1

10:30 am 
  1 Am Eskimo Dog:Toy 0-0-1-0
  4 Cavalier King Charles 0-1-3-0
  3 Chihuahua: Long Coat 0-0-2-0
   BP 0-1
  3 Chinese Crested  0-1-2-0
  1 Coton De Tulear  0-0-1-0
  1 Japanese Spaniel 0-0-1-0
  1 Maltese  1-0-0-0
  4 Miniature Pinscher 1-1-1-1
  2 Papillon  0-1-1-0
  5 Pomeranian  1-4-0-0
  2 Poodle Toy  0-1-0-1
  1 Pug   0-0-1-0
  3 Silky Terrier  2-1-0-0

1:00 pm 
14 Havanese  1-5-1-2
   BP 1-4

Ring 1 
Judge: D MARSH  (1)

11:30 am 
  1 Bulldog  0-0-1-0
  3 Chow Chow  2-0-1-0
  1 Keeshond  0-0-1-0
  1 German Pinscher 0-0-1-0
  4 Bichon Frise  0-3-0-1
1:00 pm
  9 French Bulldog  2-5-1-1
  1 Shiba Inu  0-1-0-0
  2 Shih Tzu  1-1-0-0
  1 Tibetan Spaniel  0-0-1-0
  4 Poodle Standard  2-0-1-1

9:00 am
10 Bearded Collie  4-3-1-2
  2 Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-0-1-1
  2 Bouvier Des Flandres 0-1-1-0
  2 Collie Rough  1-1-0-0
  2 German Shepherd Dog 0-0-0-1
   BP 1-0
  1 Norwegian Buhund 0-0-0-1
  4 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-2-0
   BP 1-1
  9 Shetland Sheepdog 1-4-0-2
   BP 1-1
  1 Welsh Corgi Pembroke 0-1-0-0

2:40 pm 
1 Griffon WH Pointing 1-0-0-0

Ring 3 12:00 noon
Junior Handling: TBA

Peewee, Junior Novice, Intermediate 
Novice, Senior Novice, Junior Open, 

Intermediate Open, Senior Open, Best 
Overall  
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Ring 3 12:00 Noon
Junior Handling: Mrs J Heska

Peewee, Junior Novice, Intermediate 
Novice, Senior Novice, Junior Open, 

Intermediate Open, Senior Open, Best 
Overall  

SATURDAY  AUGUST 8, 2015  (291)     
VICTORIA CITY KENNEL CLUB

Sporting  [61]

Non Sporting  [28]

Hound  [36]

Ring 2 
Judge: J PALMER (92)

Herding  [37]

Toy  [49]

Ring 3
Judge: J R NEWSON (89)

Ring 1
Judge: R Meen (110)

Terrier  [27]

Working  [53]

HERDING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Bred by Exhibitor

WORKING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby

Bred by Exhibitor

SPORTING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby

Bred by Exhibitor

HOUND GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Brace, Baby,

Bred by Exhibitor

TERRIER GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Bred by Exhibitor

TOY GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby

Bred by Exhibitor

Best Baby Puppy in Show 
Best Brace In Show

Best in Show
Reserve Best in Show
Best Puppy in Show

Best Bred by Exhibitor in Show

Ring 1
Judge: R MEEN

Ring 2 12:00 Noon
A B JUVENILE SWEEPSTAKES MALE 

Mrs Larisa Hotchins  [13]
  4 Junior Puppy Male
  4 Senior Puppy Male
  5 12-18  Male
 Best in Sweepstakes

Ring 1 12:00 Noon
A B JUVENILE SWEEPSTAKES 

FEMALE 
Mrs Heather Tomlins [22]

11 Junior Puppy Female
  4 Senior Puppy Female
  7 12-18 Mo. Female

NON SPORTING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy,

Bred by Exhibitor

9:00 am
11 Bearded Collie  4-3-1-3
  4 Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-1-1-1
  2 Bouvier Des Flandres 0-1-1-0
  3 Collie Rough  1-2-0-0
  1 German Shepherd Dog 0-0-0-1
  2 Norwegian Buhund 0-1-0-1
  2 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
   BP 1-0
11 Shetland Sheepdog 1-5-0-2
   BP 1-2
  1 Welsh Corgi Pembroke 0-1-0-0

1:00 pm 
  1 Am Eskimo Dog:Toy 0-0-1-0
  6 Cavalier King Charles 1-2-3-0
  4 Chihuahua: Long Coat 0-0-2-0
   BP 0-2
  3 Chinese Crested  0-1-2-0
  1 Coton De Tulear  0-0-1-0
16 Havanese  2-5-1-2
   BP 1-5
  1 Japanese Spaniel 0-0-1-0
  1 Maltese  1-0-0-0
  2 Miniature Pinscher 1-1-0-0
  2 Papillon  0-1-1-0
  6 Pomeranian  2-3-0-1
  2 Poodle Toy  0-1-0-1
  1 Pug   0-0-1-0
  3 Silky Terrier  2-1-0-0

9:00 am
  1 Griffon W.H. Pointing 1-0-0-0
  1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-0
  1 Pointer  0-0-1-0
  1 Pointer German S.H. EX 1-0
  3 Retriever Flat-Coated 2-0-1-0
21 Retriever Golden  6-7-4-2
   BP 1-1
  7 Retriever Labrador 3-2-1-1
10 Retriever N. S. Duck Toll 3-1-3-0
   BP 1-2
  2 Setter Gordon  0-0-2-0
  1 Spaniel American Cocker 0-0-1-0
  1 Spaniel Clumber  1-0-0-0
  3 Spaniel English Cocker 0-0-0-1
   BP 0-2
  2 Spaniel Welsh Springer 1-0-1-0
  5 Vizsla Smooth Haired 1-3-0-1
  2 Weimaraner  0-1-0-1

10:45 am 
  1 Am Staffordshire Terrier 0-0-1-0
  1 Bull Terrier  1-0-0-0
  2 Bull Terrier Miniature  1-1-0-0
  1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-1-0-0
  3 Soft Coated Wheaten Tr 1-2-0-0
  5 Border Terrier  1-3-1-0
  1 Cairn Terrier  0-1-0-0
  2 Fox Terrier Wire  1-0-0-0
   BP 0-1
  1 Norwich Terrier  0-0-1-0
  3 Schnauzer Miniature 0-3-0-0
  2 Scottish Terrier  0-1-0-1
  1 Skye Terrier  0-0-0-1
  2 West Highland White Tr 1-0-0-1
  2 Airedale Terrier  2-0-0-0

9:30 am 
  1 Boxer   0-0-1-0
  4 Bullmastiff  3-0-1-0
  5 Doberman Pinscher 0-2-0-1
   BP 2-0
  2 Great Dane  1-1-0-0
15 Rottweiler  7-7-1-0
  3 Bernese Mountain Dog 2-1-0-0
  9 Eurasier Booster 4-5-0-0
  2 Leonberger  0-2-0-0
  4 Newfoundland  0-1-2-1
  2 Portuguese Water Dog 0-1-1-0
  2 Samoyed  0-1-0-0
   BP 0-1
  2 Schnauzer Giant  BP 1-1
  2 Siberian Husky  1-0-1-0

1:00 pm 
  5 Bichon Frise  0-4-0-1
  9 French Bulldog  2-5-1-1
  1 German Pinscher 0-0-1-0
  4 Poodle Standard  2-0-1-1
  1 Schipperke  0-1-0-0
  1 Shiba Inu  0-1-0-0
  2 Shih Tzu  1-1-0-0
  1 Bulldog  0-0-1-0
  3 Chow Chow  2-0-1-0
  1 Keeshond  0-0-1-0

1:00 pm
  1 Basset Hound  0-0-1-0
  1 Drever   0-0-1-0
  1 Petit Basset Griffon Ven 0-0-1-0
  4 Beagle  1-0-0-2
   BP 0-1
  2 Dachshund Mini Smooth 0-0-0-1
   EX 0-1
 7 Whippet  2-2-1-0
   EX 0-1
   BP 0-1
  1 Deerhound Scottish 0-0-1-0
  4 Greyhound  1-1-0-2
  2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-0
   BP 0-1
  3 Saluki   0-2-0-1
  3 Shikoku  1-1-0-0
   BP 0-1
  7 Afghan Hound  3-2-1-0
   BP 0-1
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Ring 1 12:40 pm
A B VETERAN SWEEPSTAKES

Mrs Lydia Magnusson  [6]
  3  7-10 yrs Male
  1  7-10 yrs Female
  1 10+ yrs Male
  1 10+ yrs Female
  Best in Sweepstakes

Ring 2 12:00 Noon
Junior Handling 

Judge: TBA
Senior Open, Intermediate Open 

Junior Open, Peewee, Junior Novice, 
Intermediate Novice, Senior Novice, 

Best Overall

SUNDAY  AUGUST 9, 2015  (281)   
VICTORIA CITY KENNEL CLUB

Herding  [32]

Ring 1 
Judge: J R NEWSON (121)

HERDING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby

Owner-Handled

WORKING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby

Owner-Handled

Sporting  [64]

SPORTING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby, 

Owner-Handled

Ring 2 
Judge: J PALMER (75)

Ring 2
Judge:  D MARSH   (6)

Working  [47]

Hound  [30]

HOUND GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Owner-Handled

Terrier  [29]

Non Sporting  [28]

TERRIER GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Owner-Handled

NON SPORTING GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy

Owner-Handled

TOY  [45]

TOY GROUP
Best in Group, Puppy, Baby,

Owner-Handled

Best Baby Puppy in Show 
Best in Show

Reserve Best in Show
Best Puppy in Show

Best Owner Handled in Show

Ring 1
J R NEWSON

9:00 am
11 Bearded Collie  3-4-1-3
  2 Belgian Shepherd Dog 0-1-1-0
  2 Bouvier Des Flandres 0-1-1-0
  1 Collie Rough  0-1-0-0
  1 German Shepherd Dog 0-0-0-1
  3 Old English Sheepdog 0-0-1-0
   BP 1-1
12 Shetland Sheepdog 1-5-0-2
   EX 0-1
   BP 1-2

9:15 am 
  1 Basset Hound  0-0-1-0
  1 Petit Basset Griffon Ven 0-0-1-0
   5 Beagle  1-0-0-2
   BP 0-2
  1 Dachshund Mini Smooth 0-0-0-1
  7 Whippet  3-2-1-0
   BP 0-1
  1 Deerhound Scottish 0-0-1-0
  1 Greyhound  0-0-0-1
  2 Rhodesian Ridgeback 0-0-1-0
   BP 0-1
  6 Saluki   1-2-0-2
   EX 1-0
  5 Afghan Hound  2-1-1-0
   BP 0-1

Ring 3
Judge: K KAEMLING (47)

10:30 am 
  3 Bernese Mountain Dog 2-1-0-0
  1 Boxer   0-0-1-0
  4 Bullmastiff  3-0-1-0
  5 Doberman Pinscher 0-2-0-1
   BP 2-0
  7 Eurasier  3-4-0-0
  2 Great Dane  1-1-0-0
  4 Newfoundland  0-1-2-1
15 Rottweiler  6-7-1-0
   BP 0-1
  2 Samoyed  0-1-0-0
   BP 0-1
  2 Schnauzer Giant  BP 1-1
  2 Siberian Husky  1-0-1-0

1:00 pm 
  2 Airedale Terrier  2-0-0-0
  1 Am Staffordshire Terrier 0-1-0-0
  4 Border Terrier  1-2-1-0
  1 Bull Terrier  1-0-0-0
  2 Bull Terrier Miniature  1-1-0-0
  1 Cairn Terrier  0-1-0-0
  2 Fox Terrier Wire  1-0-0-0
   BP 0-1
  1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-1-0-0
  1 Norwich Terrier  0-0-1-0
  3 Schnauzer Miniature 0-3-0-0
  2 Scottish Terrier  0-1-0-1
  1 Skye Terrier  0-0-0-1
  3 Soft Coated Wheaten Tr 1-2-0-0
  3 Welsh Terrier  1-1-1-0
  2 West Highland White Tr 1-0-0-1

11:00 am 
  1 Bulldog  0-0-1-0
  3 Chow Chow  2-0-1-0
  1 Keeshond  0-0-1-0
  9 French Bulldog  2-5-1-1
  5 Bichon Frise  0-4-0-1
  1 German Pinscher 0-0-1-0
  4 Poodle Standard  2-0-1-1
  2 Shiba Inu  0-2-0-0
  2 Shih Tzu  1-1-0-0

8:00 am
  8 Retriever Labrador 3-2-1-1
   EX 0-1
  1 Pointer  0-0-1-0
  1 Pointer German S.H. EX 1-0
  5 Vizsla Smooth Haired 1-3-0-1
  2 Weimaraner  0-1-0-1
  1 Griffon W.H. Pointing 1-0-0-0
  1 Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-0
  3 Retriever Flat-Coated 2-0-1-0
  2 Spaniel Welsh Springer 1-0-1-0
  1 Spaniel American Cocker 0-0-1-0
  3 Spaniel English Cocker 0-0-0-1
   BP 1-1
  2 Spaniel Clumber  1-0-0-1
24 Retriever Golden  6-7-5-2
   EX 1-1
   BP 1-1
10 Retriever N. S. Duck Toll 3-1-3-0
   BP 1-2

10:45 am 
  5 Cavalier King Charles 1-1-3-0
  2 Chihuahua: Long Coat 0-0-1-0
   BP 0-1
  3 Chinese Crested  0-1-2-0
  1 Coton de Tulear  0-0-1-0
14 Havanese  1-5-1-2
   BP 1-4

1:00 pm 
  1 Japanese Spaniel 0-0-1-0
  1 Maltese  1-0-0-0
  4 Miniature Pinscher 1-1-1-1
  2 Papillon  0-1-1-0
  6 Pomeranian  2-3-0-1
  2 Poodle Toy  0-1-0-1
  1 Pug   0-0-1-0
  3 Silky Terrier  2-1-0-0

Ring 3
Judge: E ROSS (32)

9:00 am 
1 Drever   0-0-1-0
3 Shikoku   1-2-0-0
1 American Eskimo Toy 0-0-1-0
1 Coton de Tulear  0-0-1-0


